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NOTICE OF DECISION

SALEM, OREGON 97301
PHONE: 503-588-6173

555 LIBERTY ST. SE, RM 305
FAX: 5603-588-6005

PLANNING DIVISION

CITY OF aé”v
AT YOUR SERVICE

S/ necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame 503-588-6173
DECISION OF THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR

CLASS 2 SITE PLAN REVIEW
APPLICATION NO.: 24-115890-PLN
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: November 25, 2024
REQUEST: A Class 2 Site Plan Review, for alterations to existing pedestrian
connections and a new pedestrian connection from Fabry Road SE to the Fuel
Center, for properties approximately 6.44 acres in size, zoned MU-Ill (Mixed Use
[ll), and located at 5660 Commercial Street SE (Marion County Assessors Map and
Tax Lot number: 083W14CA / 1601 / 1600).
APPLICANT: Marcus Lima on behalf of Safeway INC
LOCATION: 5660 Commercial Street SE
FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated November 25, 2024.

DECISION: The Planning Administrator APPROVED the application based upon
the submitted materials and the findings as presented in the decision.

The rights granted by the attached decision, which are effective as of the date of
this decision, must be exercised by November 25, 2028, or this approval shall be
null and void.

Case Manager: Abigail Pedersen, Planner |, apedersen@cityofsalem.net, 503-540-
2309

This decision is final; there is no local appeal process. Any person with standing
may appeal this decision by filing a “Notice of Intent to Appeal” with the Land Use
Board of Appeals, 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem OR 97301, not later than
21 days after November 25, 2024 Anyone with questions regarding filing an appeal
with the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals should contact an attorney.

The following items are submitted to the record: 1) All materials and evidence
submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies; and 2) All
materials, evidence, and comments from City Departments and public agencies.
The application materials are available on the City’s online Permit Application
Center at https://permits.cityofsalem.net. To view the materials without registering,
you may use the search function and enter the permit number listed here: 24
118901.

http://Iwww.cityofsalem.net/planning
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BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM
DECISION
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF ) FINDINGS & ORDER
CLASS 2 SITE PLAN REVIEW )
24-115890-PLN )
5660 COMMERCIAL STREET SE ) NOVEMBER 25, 2024

In the matter of the application for a Class 2 Site Plan Review, the Planning Administrator,
having received and reviewed the evidence and application materials, makes the following
findings and adopts the following order as set forth herein.

REQUEST

A Class 2 Site Plan Review, for alterations to existing pedestrian connections and a new
pedestrian connection from Fabry Road SE to the Fuel Center, for properties approximately
6.44 acres in size, zoned MU-III (Mixed Use Ill), and located at 5660 Commercial Street SE
(Marion County Assessors Map and Tax Lot number: 083W14CA / 1601 / 1600).

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

1. On July 26, 2024, an application for a Class 2 Site Plan Review was submitted for the
property located at 5660 Commercial Street SE.

2. After the requested information was provided by the applicant, the application was
deemed complete on November 13.

SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS

1. Proposal

The proposed Class 2 Site Plan Review affects properties located at 5660 Commercial
Street SE (Attachment A). The Class 2 Site Plan Review proposes a new pedestrian
connection to Fabry Road SE to the Fuel Center as well as the widening and grading
existing pedestrian connections. The proposed site plan is included as Attachment B.

2. City Department Comments
Development Services Division — Reviewed the proposal and indicated “Critical Tree Zones

for street trees shall be identified on the site plan at the time of building permit. A permit
required for any construction activities in the critical tree zone”.

Building and Safety Division — Reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns.

Salem Fire Department — Reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns.

DECISION CRITERIA FINDINGS
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3. Analysis of Class 2 Site Plan Review Approval Criteria

The purpose of Site plan review is to provide a unified, consistent, and efficient means to
review for development activity that requires a building permit, to ensure that such
development meets all applicable standards of the UDC, including, but not limited to,
standards related to access, pedestrian connectivity, setbacks, parking areas, external
refuse storage areas, open areas, landscaping, and transportation and utility infrastructure.

Pursuant to SRC 220.005(b)(2), Class 2 Site Plan Review is required for any development
that requires a building permit, other than development subject to Class 1 Site Plan Review,
and that does not involve a land use decision or limited land use decision, as those terms
are defined in ORS 197.015.

SRC 220.005(f)(2) provides that an application for Class 2 Site Plan Review shall be
granted if:

(a) Only clear and objective standards which do not require the exercise of discretion
or legal judgment are applicable to the application.

Finding: Only clear and objective standards apply to the proposed development. Complete
findings addressing the proposal's conformance with these standards are included within the
findings addressing approval criterion SRC 220.005(f)(2)(B) below. This approval criterion is
met.

(b) The application meets all the applicable standards of the UDC.

Finding: The proposal includes exterior changes to the property. The subject properties are
zoned MU-III (Mixed Use lll); therefore, the proposed development is subject to the use and
development standards of the MU-IIl (Mixed Use Ill) zone, SRC Chapter 535. The following
is a summary of the applicable use and development standards of the MU-III zone.

Development Standards — MU-IIl (Mixed Use lll) Zone

SRC 535.010(a) — Uses:
The permitted, special, conditional, and prohibited uses in the MU-IIl zone are set forth in
Table 535-1.

Finding: The proposal is for exterior changes for an existing Retail Sales and Gasoline
Service Station which is a Motor Vehicle Services use. Retail Sales is a permitted use in the
MU-III zone. Gasoline Service Stations is a permitted kind of Motor Vehicle Services use
within the MU-IIl zone.

SRC 535.010(b) — Continued uses — EXxisting, legally-established uses established prior to
August 24, 2022, but which would otherwise be made nonconforming by this chapter, are
hereby deemed continued uses.

(1) Building or structures housing a continued use may be structurally altered or enlarged,
or rebuilt following damage or destruction, provided such alteration, enlargement, or
rebuilding complies with the standards set forth in SRC 535.015(f).

(2) Cease of occupancy of a building or structure for a continued use shall not preclude
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future use of the building or structure for that use; provided, however, conversion of the
building or structure to a conforming use shall thereafter prevent conversion back to
the former continued use or any other continued use.

Finding: Both the Retail Sales and Gasoline Service Station are permitted uses and there is
no proposed change of use as a part of this review; therefore, this standard is not
applicable.

SRC 534.010(c) — Adaptive reuse of existing industrial buildings and structures. In order to
allow for greater flexibility in the use of existing industrial buildings and structures within the
area shown in Figure 535-1, the adaptive reuse of industrial buildings and structures existing
on August 24, 2022, is allowed as set forth in this subsection.

(1) Uses. Any use within the industrial use classification that is a permitted, special, or
conditional use within the General Industrial (IG) Zone shall be a permitted, special, or
conditional use within an existing industrial building or structure within the area shown
in Figure 535-1.

(2) Development standards; design review. The exterior of the existing industrial building
or structure may be altered, but shall not be enlarged. The exterior alteration shall
comply with all applicable standards of the IG Zone. The exterior alteration shall not
be subject to the development standards, or the design review guidelines or the
design review standards, of this chapter.

(3) Termination. Adaptive reuse of an existing industrial building or structure shall
terminate as provided in this subsection. When the adaptive reuse of an existing
industrial building or structure has terminated, the property shall thereafter only be
used for uses allowed in the MU-III zone.

(A) Change of use to any use that is allowed in the MU-IIl zone shall terminate the
adaptive reuse of the building or structure.

(B) Determination by the Building Official that the building or structure is derelict or
dangerous, as defined in SRC 50.600 and 56.230, shall terminate the adaptive
reuse of the building or structure.

(C)Substantial damage or destruction of the building or structure by any cause, to the
extent that the cost of repair or restoration would exceed 60 percent of the building
or structure replacement cost using new materials and conforming to the current
building codes, shall terminate the adaptive reuse of the building or structure. Cost
of repair or restoration, and replacement cost, shall be determined by the Building
Official. The Building Official's determination is appealable as provided in SRC
20J.240 through 20J.430 for contested case proceedings.

Finding: The proposal does not include industrial buildings; therefor this standard does not
apply.

SRC 535.015(a) — Lot Standards:
Lots within the MU-IIl zone shall conform to the standards set forth in Table 535-2.

Finding: There is no minimum lot size, lot width or lot depth for all uses in the MU-IIl zone.
The minimum street frontage requirement for retail use is 16 feet. The existing lots comply
with the minimum lot standards of the MU-IIl zone and no changes to the lot size or
dimensions are proposed.

SRC 535.015(b) — Dwelling unit density:
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Development within the MU-IIl zone that is exclusively residential or single-room occupancy
shall have a minimum density of 15 dwelling units per acre.

Finding: The development is not residential therefore this standard does not apply.

SRC 535.015(c) — Setbacks:
Setbacks within the MU-IIl zone shall conform to the standards set forth in Tables 535-3 and
535-4.

Abutting Street

North: The subject property is adjacent to Fabry Road SE to the north. There is minimum 5-
foot or maximum 30-foot setback for building adjacent to a street.

West: The subject property is adjacent to Commercial Street SE to the west. There is
minimum 5-foot or maximum 30-foot setback for building adjacent to a street.

Finding: The proposed development does not propose new or alter the setbacks for the
existing buildings or vehicle use areas; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

Interior Front, Side and Rear

East: The subject property is adjacent to an RS zone to the east. There is minimum 10 foot
plus 1.5 feet for each 1 foot of building height above 15 feet, but in no case more than 50
feet setback for buildings adjacent to IC zoned property with Type C landscaping. There is a
minimum 5-foot vehicle use area setback landscaped to Type A standards required adjacent
to RS zoned property.

South: The subject property is adjacent to an MU-III zone to the South. There is no
minimum setback for buildings adjacent to Mixed Use zoned property. There is a minimum
5-foot vehicle use area setback landscaped to Type A standards required adjacent to MU-II
zoned property.

Finding: The proposed development does not propose new or alter the setbacks for the
existing buildings or vehicle use areas; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

SRC 535.015(d) — Lot Coverage; Height; Building Frontage:
Buildings and accessory structures within the MU-III zone shall conform to the lot coverage,
height, and building frontage standards set forth in Table 535-5.

Finding: There is no maximum lot coverage requirement for all uses in the MU-IIl zone and
the maximum building height allowance is 70 feet. There is no proposed change in height for
the existing building. This standard is met.

SRC 535.015(e) - Landscaping:
(1) Setbacks. Setbacks, except setback areas abutting a street that provide pedestrian
amenities, shall be landscaped to conform to the following standards:
(A)The required setback abutting a street for development that is exclusively residential
shall meet the standard of a minimum of one plant unit per 16 square feet of
landscaped area. Landscaping shall conform to the standards set forth in SRC
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chapter 807.
(B) For all other uses, landscaping shall conform to the standards set forth in SRC
chapter 807.

(2) Vehicle use areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under SRC
chapters 806 and 807.

(3) Development site. A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall be
landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in SRC chapter
807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as landscaping required for
setbacks or vehicle use areas, may count towards meeting this requirement.

(4) Gasoline stations. In addition to the landscaping requirements set forth in this section,
gasoline stations shall be required to provide a minimum of one plant unit per 16
square feet of landscaped area. The landscaped area shall conform to the standards
set forth in SRC chapter 807.

Finding: The paving of unpaved areas triggers the development site requirement to meet
the minimum 15 percent landscaped to Type A standards. The gasoline station lot shall also
provide a minimum of one plant unit per 16 square feet of landscaped area.

SRC 535.015(f) - Development standards for continued uses:

(1) Buildings. Buildings housing a continued use and existing accessory structures may be
structurally altered or enlarged, or rebuilt following damage or destruction, provided
such alteration, enlargement, or rebuilding conforms to development standards in this
chapter and to all other applicable provisions of the UDC; or

(2) Option to rebuild in same location. Any building or structure rebuilt shall be located on
the same location on the lot as the original building or structure and may be enlarged,
provided the enlargement does not increase the building or structure's nonconformity to
development standards set forth in this chapter and all other applicable provisions of
the UDC.

Finding: The Retail Sales and Gasoline Service Stations are permitted uses; therefore, this
standard is not applicable.

SRC 535.015(g) - Pedestrian-oriented design. Development within the MU-III zone,
excluding development requiring historic design review and multiple family development,
shall conform to the pedestrian-oriented design standards set forth in this section. Any
development requiring historic design review shall only be subject to design review
according to the historic design review standards or the historic design review guidelines set
forth in SRC chapter 230.

(1) Off-street parking location. New off-street surface parking areas and vehicle
maneuvering areas shall be located behind or beside buildings and structures. New
off-street surface parking areas and vehicle maneuvering areas shall not be located
between a building or structure and a street.

(2) Drive through location. New drive throughs shall be located behind or beside buildings
and structures.

(3) Outdoor storage. Outdoor storage of merchandise located within 50 feet of the right-
of-way shall be screened with landscaping or a site-obscuring fence or wall.

(4) Building entrances: For buildings within the maximum setback abutting a street, a
primary building entrance for each building facade facing a street shall be facing the
street. If a building has frontage on more than one street, a single primary building
entrance on the ground floor may be provided at the corner of the building where the
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streets intersect.

(5) Ground-floor windows. For buildings within the maximum setback abutting a street,
ground floor building facades facing that street shall include transparent windows on a
minimum of 50 percent of the ground floor facade. The windows shall not be mirrored
or treated in such a way as to block visibility into the building. The windows shall have
a minimum visible transmittance (VT) of 37 percent.

Finding: This proposal does not include changes to or proposing new off-street parking,
drive throughs, building entrances or ground floor windows; therefore, this standard is not
applicable.

General Development Standards (SRC Chapter 800)

SRC 800.055(a) — Applicability.

Solid service area design standards shall apply to all new solid waste, recycling, and
compostable services areas, where use of a solid waste, recycling, and compostable
receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed.

Finding: The proposed development does not include a new or altered solid waste service
area; therefore, the standards of SRC 800.055 do not apply.

SRC 800.065 — Pedestrian Access.

Except where pedestrian access standards are provided elsewhere under the UDC, all
developments, other than single family, two family, three family, four family, and multiple
family developments, shall include an on-site pedestrian circulation system developed in
conformance with the standards in this section. For purposes of this section development
means the construction of, or addition to, a building or accessory structure or the
construction of, or alteration or addition to, an off-street parking or vehicle use area.
Development does not include construction of, or additions to, buildings or accessory
structures that are less than 200 square feet in floor area.

When a development site is comprised of lots under separate ownership, the pedestrian
access standards set forth in this section shall apply only to the lot, or lots, proposed for
development, together with any additional contiguous lots within the development site that
are under the same ownership as those proposed for development.

Finding: The proposal does not include construction of, or addition to, a building or
accessory structure or the construction of, or alteration or addition to, an off-street parking or
vehicle use area; therefore, these standards do not apply.

Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways (SRC Chapter 806)

SRC 806.015 — Amount Off-Street Parking.

(a) Maximum Off-Street Parking. Except as otherwise provided in this section, and unless
otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street parking shall not exceed the amounts set
forth in Table 806-1. For the purposes of calculating the maximum amount of off-street
parking allowed, driveways shall not be considered off-street parking spaces.

Finding: The proposal does not include adding or removing any off-street parking spaces;
therefore, this standard is not applicable.
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(a) Compact parking. Up to 75 percent of the off-street parking spaces provided on a
development site may be compact parking spaces.

Finding: The proposal does not include adding or removing parking spaces or creating
new compact spaces; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

(b) Carpool and vanpool parking. New developments with 60 or more off-street parking
spaces, and falling within the public services and industrial use classifications, and the
business and professional services use category, shall designate a minimum of five
percent of their total off-street parking spaces for carpool or vanpool parking.

Finding: The proposal is not for a new development for Public Service or Industrial uses;
therefore, this standard is not applicable.

(c) Required electric vehicle charging spaces. For any newly constructed building with five
or more dwelling units on the same lot, including buildings with a mix of residential and
nonresidential uses, a minimum of 40 percent of the off-street parking spaces provided
on the site for the building shall be designated as spaces to serve electrical vehicle
charging. In order to comply with this subsection, such spaces shall include provisions
for electrical service capacity, as defined in ORS 455.417.

Finding: The proposal does not include residential dwellings; therefore, this standard is not
applicable.

SRC 806.035 — Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development Standards.
(a) General Applicability. The off-street parking and vehicle use area development
standards set forth in this section apply to:

(1) The development of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas;

(2) The expansion of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where
additional paved surface is added;

(3) The alteration of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where the
existing paved surface is replaced with a new paved surface; and

(4) The paving of an unpaved area.

Finding: The proposal includes the paving of an unpaved area and some minor alterations
to existing parking spaces; therefore, this section is applicable.

(b) Location. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located within required
setbacks.

Finding: The proposal does not include adding new parking spaces or altering the location
of parking spaces; therefore, this standard does not apply.

(c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping. Perimeter setbacks shall be required for off-
street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets, abutting interior front, side, and
rear property lines, and adjacent to buildings and structures.

Finding: The proposal does not include adding new parking spaces or altering the location
of parking spaces; therefore, this standard does not apply.
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(d) Interior Landscaping. Interior landscaping shall be provided in amounts not less than
those set forth in Table 806-5. For off-street parking areas less than 5,000 square feet
in size, there is no interior landscaping requirement.

Finding: The site plan indicates that the altered off-street parking areas are less than 5,000
square feet in total therefore this standard does not apply.

(e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall conform to the
minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6.

Finding: The minor alterations to some parking spaces meet the minimum dimensions,
meeting this standard.

(f) Off-street parking area access and maneuvering. In order to ensure safe and
convenient vehicular access and maneuvering, off-street parking areas shall:
(1) Be designed so that vehicles enter and exit the street in a forward motion with no
backing or maneuvering within the street; and
(2) Where a drive aisle terminates at a dead-end, include a turnaround area as shown
in Figure 806-9. The turnaround shall conform to the minimum dimensions set forth
in Table 806-7.

Finding: The minor alterations to some of the parking spaces does not alter the access and
maneuvering of the site; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

(g)  Additional Off-Street Parking Development Standards 806.035(g)-(n).

Finding: The minor alteration to some of the parking spaces does not alter the grade,
surfacing, drainage and the proposal does not include a new off-street surface parking
areas more than one-half acre in size; therefore, these standards have been met.

Bicycle Parking

SRC 806.045 — General Applicability.

(a) Bicycle parking shall be provided as required under this chapter for each proposed new
use or activity; any change of use or activity; or any intensification, expansion, or
enlargement of a use or activity.

(b) Applicability to change of use of existing building in Central Business District (CB),
West Salem Central Business District (WSCB), Mixed Use-I (MU-I), Mixed Use-Il (MU-
1), Mixed Use-Ill (MU-Ill), Mixed Use-Riverfront (MU-R), and Edgewater/Second Street
Mixed-Use Corridor (ESMU) zone. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter,
the bicycle parking requirements for a change of use of an existing building within the
CB, WSCB, MU-I, MU-II, MU-IIl, MU-R, and ESMU zones where at least 75 percent of
the width of the lot at the front setback line is occupied by existing buildings shall be
met if there are a minimum of eight bicycle parking spaces located within the public
right-of-way of the block face adjacent to the primary entrance of the building. If the
minimum number of required bicycle parking spaces are not present within the block
face, the applicant shall be required to obtain a permit to have the required number of
spaces installed. For purposes of this subsection, "block face" means the area within
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the public street right-of-way located along one side of a block, from intersecting street
to intersecting street.

(c) Applicability to nonconforming bicycle parking area. When bicycle parking is required to
be added to an existing bicycle parking area that has a nonconforming number of
spaces, the number of spaces required under this chapter for any new use or activity,
any change of use or activity, or any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use
or activity shall be provided, in addition to the number of spaces required to remedy the
existing deficiency.

SRC 806.050 — Proximity of Bicycle Parking to use or Activity Served.
Bicycle parking shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity it
serves.

SRC 806.055 — Amount of Bicycle Parking.
Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, bicycle parking shall be provided in amounts not
less than those set forth in Table 806-9.

Finding: The existing uses on the site are Retail Sales and Motor Vehicle Services. Retail
Sales use requires the greater of four spaces or one per 10,000 square feet for the first
50,000 square feet, plus one per 20,000 square feet for 50,000 to 100,000 square feet. The
area shown for the Retail Sales use is 57,933 square feet which requires 5 bicycle parking
spaces (57,933 /10,000 = 5). A Motor Vehicle Services use requires one bicycle spaces per
9,000 square feet which requires. The Motor Vehicle Services use requires 0 spaces
(240/9,000=.02). There are existing bike racks that provide ten spaces, meeting the
standard.

SRC 806.060 - Bicycle Parking Development Standards.
Bicycle parking areas shall be developed and maintained as set forth in this section.
(a) Location.

(1) Short-term bicycle parking. Short-term bicycle parking shall be located outside a
building within a convenient distance of, and clearly visible from, the primary
building entrance. In no event shall bicycle parking be located more than 50 feet
from the primary building entrance, as measured along a direct pedestrian access
route

Finding: The bicycle parking shall be within a convenient distance of, and clearly visible
from, the primary building entrance. The bicycle parking shall be within 50 feet from the
primary building entrance. This standard has been met.

(b) Access. Bicycle parking areas shall have direct and accessible access to the public
right-of-way and the primary building entrance that is free of obstructions and any
barriers, such as curbs or stairs, which would require users to lift their bikes in order to
access the bicycle parking area.

Finding: The bicycle parking shall be accessible and free of obstructions and barriers,
meeting the standard.

(c) Dimensions. All bicycle parking areas shall meet the following dimension requirements:
(1) Bicycle parking spaces. Bicycle parking spaces shall conform to the minimum
dimensions set forth in Table 806-10.
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(2) Access aisles. Bicycle parking spaces shall be served by a minimum four-foot-wide
access aisle. Access aisles serving bicycle parking spaces may be located within
the public right-of-way.

Finding: The bicycle parking is existing; therefore, these standards do not apply.

(d) Surfacing. Where bicycle parking is located outside a building, the bicycle parking area
shall consist of a hard surface material, such as concrete, asphalt pavement, pavers,
or similar material, meeting the Public Works Design Standards.

Finding: The bicycle parking shall be placed on an existing hard surface, meeting the
standard.

(e) Bicycle Racks. Where bicycle parking is provided in racks, the racks may be floor, wall,
or ceiling racks. Bicycle racks shall meet the following standards:

(1) Racks must support the bicycle frame in a stable position, in two or more places
without damage to wheels, frame, or components.

(2) Racks must allow the bicycle frame and at least one wheel to be locked to the
rack with a high security, U-shaped shackle lock;

(3) Racks shall be of a material that resists cutting, rusting, and bending or
deformation; and

(4) Racks shall be securely anchored.

(5) Examples of types of bicycle racks that do, and do not, meet these standards are
shown in Figure 806-11.

Finding: The bicycle parking is existing; therefore, these standards do not apply.
Off-Street Loading Areas

SRC 806.065 — General Applicability.

(a) Off-street loading areas shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use
or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity results in
a greater number of required off-street loading spaces than the previous use or activity;
or any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity.

(b) Applicability to nonconforming off-street loading area. When off-street loading is
required to be added to an existing off-street loading area that has a nonconforming
number of spaces, the number of spaces required under this chapter for any new use
or activity, any change of use or activity, or any intensification, expansion, or
enlargement of a use or activity shall be provided, in addition to the number of spaces
required to remedy the existing deficiency.

SRC 806.070 — Proximity of Off-Street Loading Areas to use or Activity Served.
Off-street loading shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity it
serves.

SRC 806.075 — Amount of Off-Street Loading.
Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street loading shall be provided in amounts
not less than those set forth in Table 806-11.
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Finding: No additional off-street loading spaces are required since there is no proposed
change of use or an increase in square footage of the buildings.

Landscaping (SRC Chapter 807)

A minimum of 15 percent of development site shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant
unit per 20 square feet of landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number
of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees,
or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant unit values are defined in SRC
Chapter 807, Table 807-2.

The property housing the gasoline station is required to provide a minimum of one plant unit
per 16 square feet of landscaped area.

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping requirements shall
include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the requirements of SRC Chapter 807.

Finding: Approximately 128,620 square feet of landscape area is existing for the subject
properties. Approximately of 70,763 square feet of landscaping is required to meet the 15
percent site requirement which would require a minimum of 3,538 plant units (70,763 / 20 =
3,538). Of the required plant units, a minimum of 1,415 plant units shall be trees (3,538 x 0.4
=1,415.2).

The gasoline station area is 50,094 square feet of landscaped area which requires 7,514
square feet to meet the minimum 15 percent landscape area (50,094 x .15 = 7,514) which
would require 479 plant units (7,514 / 16= 469.6).

Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the requirements of
SRC 807 at the time of building permit application review.

4. Conclusion

Based on the conformance with the preceding requirements the Planning Administrator
certifies that the proposed Class 2 Site Plan Review is in conformance with the UDC and the
approval criteria provided in SRC 220.005(f)(2), provided compliance occurs with any
applicable items noted above.

If a building permit application has not already been submitted for this project, please submit
a copy of this decision with your building permit application for the work proposed.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

The proposed Class 2 Site Plan Review is consistent with the provisions of SRC Chapter
220 and is hereby APPROVED subject to the applicable standards of the Salem Revised

Code and the findings contained herein.
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Vicinity Map
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Attachment B

129 SF PROPOSED LANDSCAPE REDUCTION P ROJ ECT DIRECTO RY

SEE A091 FOR MORE INFORMATION

OWNER
DAVID PALMER
/ ALBERTSONS COMPANIES )
250 E. PARKCENTER BLVD. IGBD Arcr;'tfj"ts’
_ BOISE, ID 83706 neorporate
—————— — ——— e PHONE: 623-869-5712
. EMAIL: DAVID.PALMER@ALBERTSONS.COM 131203'(\)%\/ Couch St.
e.
Portland, OR 97209
ARCHITECT Tel. (503) 224-9656
(1) MATURE TREE (3) ORNAMENTAL TREES | '1\A1A2F(§?\1l</\? élc';AUACH o7 B © 2020
SUITE 300
PORTLAND, OR 97209
(221) SM-MD SHRUB ‘ ‘(101) SM-MD SHRUB PHONE: 503-224-9656
*3 540 SF OF AREA *1 612 SF OF AREA marcusl@GBDARCHITECTS.COM
SHOWN HATCHED SHOWN HATCHED STAMP
N
SN [(6) ORNAMENTAL TREES CONTRACTOR

KEVAN THOMAS
FS UNLIMITED, LLC

B 5755 WILLOW LN
3 SUITE E
| > LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97035
\ e PHONE: 503-407-6263
o KTHOMAS@FS-UNLIMITED.COM
\ SAFEWAY FUEL CENTER | S
L ° \ / \>+ o
\ ﬁ \ //' ‘ \
/~ L |

\
(4) ORNAMENTAL TREES

STORE # 1935
SAFEWAY SALEM

\ 2

(Vi (97) SM-MD SHRUB
*1,554 SF OF AREA

SHOWN HATCHED

7

7 2%/////
s
/////////4

REGULATORY AGENGIES 5660 COMMERCIAL ST. SOUTHEAST

SALEM PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER 250 EAST PARKCENTER BLVD.

BOISE, IDAHO 83706

555 LIBERTY ST. SE
SALEM, OR 97301
PHONE: 503-588-6256 , PROJECT

1935 Salem

5660 Commercial St.
Southeast
Salem, OR 97306

I\

PROPERTY LINE

CLIENT
FUEL CENTER SITE AREAS FUEL CENTER SITE LANDSCAPING VALUES
Albertsons Companies
49,048 SF TOTAL SITE AREA 7,357 SF LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED TN fIAE DRAWING INDEX Comp
7.357 SF LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED 16 SF PER PLANTING UNIT REQUIRED 250 East Parkconter Blud
15% LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED 460 PLANTING UNITS REQUIRED 00 - GENERAL 250 East Parkosnter Bive
49,048 SF TOTAL SITE AREA PLANTING PROVIDED Goot COVER SHEET |
: G010 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DETAILS (OR
13,542 SF LANDSCAPE AREA EXISTING 3 MATURE TREES (15 PU) =45 PU 020 ARKING SIGNAGE STANDARSS 2)021 BC) OR
~129 SF LAND. REDUCTION PROPOSED 16 ORNAMENTAL TREES (2PU) =32 PU ( )
13.412 SF LANDSCAPE AREA PROPOSED 419* SMALL-MEDIUM SHRUB (1 PU) =419 PU
27.34% LANDSCAPE AREA PROPOSED PLANTING UNITS PROPOSED = 496 PU 05 - ARCHITECTURE
A090 SITE PLAN & DETAILS
HAS BEEN ESTIMATED BASED ON HALF OF A0St SITE PLAN & DETALS
THE TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA A099 TYPICAL PAVING DETAILS
(6,706 SF), DIVIDED BY 16 SF (THE AREA OF
ONE SMALL TO MEDIUM SHRUB). S |TE |N FO RM ATIO N
THE EXACT QUANTITY OF EXISTING SHRUBS TAXACCOUNT ID: 329467 & 575515 SUBDIVISION: PP 2001-084 LOT 2 & AC ADJ & PP 2001-084 LOT 1
IS UNKNOWN, BUT THE LANDSCAPED AREA TAXLOT NUMBER:  083W14CA01601 & 083W14CA01600  ZONING: MU-IIl - MIXED USE III

APPEARS TO ACHIEVE NEARLY COMPLETE J 0 B S ITE
PLANTING COVERAGE AND THE
APPROXIMATE AREA ESTIMATION IS P ROJ ECT D ESC RI PTI O N
INTENDED TO BE CONSERVATIVE.
THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK CONSISTS OF MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS TO THE PARKING LOT AND PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS ROUTE AT THE EXISITNG SAFEWAY STORE ON COMMERCIAL STREET SOUTHEAST, REMOVING SITE ACCESS
BARRIERS TO COMPLY WITH ADAS 2010 REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING:

OTE: Parcels 1, 2, and 3

1, RESLOPING ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREAS AND ACCESS AISLES TO MEET CROSS SLOPE REQUIREMENTS.
are separate tax lots and are 2. PROVIDING NEW SIGNAGE, OR RELOCATING EXISITNG SIGNAGE, THAT COMPLIES WITH ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE
N under sepergte ownership, N REQUIREMENTS.
2 LANDSCAPE PLAN - FUEL STATION SITE (PARCEL 1) Development Sit per SRC. 3. NEWSTRIPING AT AGCESSIBLE STALLS, AGOESS AISLES.
o Fr’ TN P f 4. RESLOPING ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMPS TO MEET SLOPE REQUIREMENTS.
1"=30-0" alf.e = d° ?t‘;‘.’pe 0 5. RESLOPING ACCESSIBLE ROUTES TO MEET SLOPE REQUIREMENTS.
\ggrrcéfsprgr?gs{ﬁe ‘j“c')b 'gite 6. PROVIDING A NEW ACCESSIBLE CONNECTION TO THE RIGHT OF WAY SIDEWALK.
, 7. THE PROPOSED ACCESSIBILITY REPAIRS ARE BASED ON THE REPORT PREPARED BY TCHERNESHOFF CONSULTING

includes only Parcels 1 and 2. ON 05/28/2021.

<

GENERAL NOTES

1'  EABRY ROAD SE

1935 Salem_v23.rvt

y/20237107

10/18/2024 1:36:32 PM

Autodesk Docs://20237000 Albertsons Safewa

G001 COVER SHEET

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING STANDARDS AND THE LATEST
COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE LANDSCAPE AREAS —_—_—_——— - = i ADOPTED EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, ANSI, ADA, NFPA, AND ALL OTHER STATE AND LOCAL
PARCEL 1: et - CODES AND BUILDING REQUIREMENTS THAT APPLY.
43412 SE LANDSCAPE AREA PROPOSED 1 \—{NOT INCLUDEDP/ ’ ‘ U % , 2. CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE LEGALLY REGISTERED AND LICENSED TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK.
’ Vs L ( ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CARRY WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE AND ALL OTHER INSURANCE AS
PARCEL 2: [ o | REQUIRED BY LAW AND AS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS
6061 . | - 9) ORNAMENTAL TREES / LLkse 4 | SHALL BE STAMPED AND SEALED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND HIS/HER DESIGNER.
880 SAFEWAY FUEL CENTER || — & (9) ORNAMENTAL TREES (7) ORNAMENTAL TREES L 3. CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND THE CONSTRUCTION
’ (PARCEL 1 OF DEVELOPMENT SITE) - Zz NOT INCLUDED! DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO WORK. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN THE PLANS SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF
o LIMITS OF WORK ‘“ SEE 2/G001 FOR LANDSCAPE VALUES - 7,880 SF (26,062 SF 77 THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO WORK.
i \\‘\ T _ = : 4, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL NOTED DIMENSIONS SUPERCEDE ANY SCALED DRAWING MEASUREMENTS.
e Eﬁvl\l/—:lgglpFElCﬁ\lTTKE)g% ;OF l‘?\j%fég%ﬁi%‘*'&% \ — 5. CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL KEEP THE AREA OF WORK FREE OF GARBAGE AND DEBRIS ON A DAILY
, , : o — BASIS.
ggg ggFEEg\F({ IESgSSTAEI'\'}AESI’DgI(-)RPL(J)CS-II-ELIJDRIQLT?ﬂTSS-lI;EE'\Igf/I,IT ! D‘E 6. DISPOSE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OFF SITE. DO NOT POUR ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS DOWN
: — (3) MATURE TREES DRAINS, CATCH BASINS, OR IN LANDSCAPE.
) ) )
ggg ¢} N\ > — (2) ORNAMENTAL TREES 7. OWNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TOOLS OR MATERIAL GOODS STOLEN OR DAMAGED ON SITE.
o8 AR\ ) é" 766 SF 189 SF (3) ORNAMENTAL TREES 8. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESSIBILITY ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
o Q q . 9. ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND DETAILS. Notice of Extended Payment
Ny Y = I \;\= N N N N ‘ N N N N N 10.  CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL REQUIRED FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES Provision: The contract will
— - | AND CONSTRUCTION ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. allow the owner to make
40,681 SF LANDSCAPE AREA EXISTING (NO CHANGE) \\ o Ve T N B . 1. AREA OF WORK DOES NOT MODIFY EXISTING TREES OR LANDSCAPING. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL TREES payment within 30 days after
PARCEL 3: \ © w7 < \ N N T N N N WITHIN CONTRACTOR'S AREA OF WORK. the date a billing or estimate is
e v 12.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE TYPE OF EXISTING SURFACING IN USE, INCLUDING BUT NOT submitted. Notice of Alternate
3797 \\ w J[ - Z5-(5) ORNAMENTAL TREES (1) ORNAMENTAL TREE - LIMITED TO ASPHALT AND SITE CONCRETE, AND MATCHING BOTH THE TYPE, REINFORCING, AND INSTALLATION Billing Cycle: The contract will
407 £ (3) ORNAMENTAL TREES REQUIREMENTS, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES, AT LOCATIONS WHERE SURFACING allow the owner to require the
~ = IS TO BE REPLACED. issi ill
510 ‘ >'\|: = ﬁ\ (1.363) SM-MD SHRUB sut?m|SS|op Of'b.l||lngS or
\\ - [ estimates in billing cycles
14,440 \ \ T 125 SF Z *21,810 SF OF AREA other than 30-day cycles.
12,520 ) Q. BN SHOWN HATCHED APPLICABLE CODES Billings or estimates for the
gig L7777, 8’ W 7 ! SAFEWAY contract shall be submitted as
\ B N 7} s (PARCEL 2 OF DEVELOPMENT SITE) follows: Each calendar month
226 M\ - SITE AREA: 230,697 SF _ dina on the last day of th
996 — PROPERTY LINE GROSS BUILDING AREA. 57 860 SF BUILDING CODE: 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE ending on the last day of the
+ 336 /AN -_—————— = = — (g - % » 9l ADA STANDARDS: ADAS 2010/ 2009 ICC A117.1; 2017 ICC A117.1 applicable month.
74,527 SF LANDSCAPE AREA EXISTING (NO CHANGE) / (6) ORNAMENTAL TREES N REVISIONS
~, o~ -~ _ _ N — B (8) MATURE TREES FIRE SPRINKLERS:  BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED WITH AN NFPA 13 - COMPLIANT SYSTEM
e s WL LA 226 SF 226 SF| < FIRE ALARM: NFPA 72
p 5 h 7 " 1 % ; :
PROPERTY LINE A, - A,
LUNIDINECD DUDEVELUPFIVIEINI OI1EC ARCAY . v v ’ - .
COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE AREAS \ \ ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS (1106.2
—~ |
13,412 SF PARCEL 1 LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED o N ACCESSIBLE PARKING CHART (OR
40,681 SF PARCEL 2 LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED h 5 (4) ORNAMENTAL TREES . (OR)
74,527 SF PARCEL 3 LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED 17 _ _
128.620 COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE LANDS. AREA PROVIDED ~ 226 SF NUMBER OF NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE | NUMBER OF VAN ACCESSIBLE | "WHEELCHAIR USER ONLY" SPACES
Il 2 X T 111 PARKING SPACES SPACES REQUIRED SPACES REQUIRED REQUIRED
230,697 SF PARCEL 2 SITE AREA ( - - 1-25 1 1 -
191,273 SF PARCEL 3 SITE AREA _ COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE SUMMARY O THIS PARCEL NOT IN i i I 26-50 2 1 -
472,074 SF COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE AREA SRC CHAPTER 807 - LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING Z/ DEVELOPMENT SITE > ‘ ‘ ‘ — 51-75 3 1 ;
(\= v ‘\\
= AVENTATREE. — o T T T T 76-100 4 1 -
472,074 SF COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE AREA Z/ g (1) ORNAMENTAL TREE 7
70,811 SF COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE LANDS. AREA REQUIRED 15.00% LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED 226 SF 101-150 5 - 1
15% LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED 27.25% LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED ((\ | ‘ y /i 151-200 6 - 1
’; } N L 201-300 7 - 2
\ '
128,620 SF COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE LANDS. AREA PROVIDED ! , | N N N N N : L 301-400 8 - 5
472,074 SF COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE AREA 3,541 PLANTING UNITS REQUIRED O | - S - ! ANMANMAN ' 2012500 5 - 5
27.25% COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE LANDSCAPE PROVIDED 3,564 PLANTING UNITS PROVIDED § W ~=7 ‘ CLRLELARALARARAG '/" 501-1000 2% OF TOTAL 1IN EVERY 6 ACCESSIBLE SPACES OR
) . .
3 PORTION THEREOF
( E | 2) ORNAMENTAL TREES \ \\\ B / l 1,001+ 20 + 1 FOR EVERY 100 - 1IN EVERY 6 ACCESSIBLE SPACES OR
Py VMDD SERUB , SPACES OVER 1,000 PORTION THEREOF
COMBINED DEVELOPMENT SITE LANDSCAPING VALUES Ul\ 'ﬂg | N /,
x| | Y | , 3,737 SF " W70~ NUMBER OF STORE PARKING SPACES: 249 * 2 10/iXX/24  LUR RESPONSE 02
70,811 SF LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED ’p ol | AN y \ { I NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQ: 7 1 09/09/24  LUR RESPONSE 01
20 SF PER PLANTING UNIT REQUIRED ((\ -4 MBS { "WHEELCHAIR USER ONLY" SPACES REQ: ”
3,541 PLANTING UNITS REQUIRED ‘ 7,509 SF OF AREZ e
«)\ W\g}%‘_ B ; ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED: 7
\/ (254 SF| "WHEELCHAIR USER ONLY" SPACES PROVIDED: 2
PARCEL 1 PLANTING PROVIDED (SEE 2/G001) 254 SF SN
PLANTING UNITS PROPOSED = 496 PU (D | ; * NO CHANGE IN OVERALL PARKING COUNT. DATE
((\ ADJACENT PROPERTY\ = e
PARCEL 2 PLANTING PROVIDED _ -~ PARCEL 3 OF DEVELOPMENT SITE) /g 07/24/2024
19 MATURE TREES (15 PU) 285 PU ’ \SITE AREA: 101273 SF \
54 ORNAMENTAL TREES (2 PU) = 108 PU AR ' A KRR \ i ;
1,363* SMALL-MEDIUM SHRUB (1 PU) = 1,363 PU ! , g 4)ORNAMENTAL TREES 1) MATURE TREE P \ iy
0 LAWN (1 U PR 50E) i NS A nmy | ACCESSIBLE STALL REQUIREMENTS (ICC A117.1)
PLANTING UNITS PROVIDED = 1,756 PU Sy (\\ A NN\ ) N g, PROJECT NUMBER
PARCEL 3 PLANTING PROVIDED _- 2 \x/ B\ % 502.2: CAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 96 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. VAN PARKING SPACES MUST BE 132 INCHES IN 20237107
21 MATURE TREES (15 PU) = 315PU - Py , WIDTH. VAN PARKING WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 96 INCHES WHEN ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE IS 96 INCHES IN WIDTH. ALL
18 ORNAMENTAL TREES (2 PU) =  36PU _= B\ MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE TAKEN FROM CENTERLINE OF MARKING.
129* SMALL-MEDIUM SHRUB (1 PU) =  129PU e = W\ | (3) MATURE TREES Pl |
832 LAWN (1 PU PER 50 SF) = 832PU /?gjﬂ i \ ) 502.4: CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES MUST HAVE AN ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE NO LESS THAN 60 INCHES IN WIDTH. SCALE
PLANTING UNITS PROVIDED = 1,312 PU \ — o0 N (1) MATURE TREE | ACCESS AISLES MUST BE ADJACENT TO THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ACCESS AISLE FOR ANGLED VAN PARKING MUST BE
= . ' LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE.
3 As indicated
g
PARCEL 1 PLANTING UNITS PROPOSED = 496 PU ) - 502.5: PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT SLOPE AT GREATER THAN 1:48 (2%) IN ANY DIRECTION.
PARCEL 2 PLANTING UNITS PROVIDED = 1,756 PU ) (4) ORNAMENTAL TREES (
: ACCESSIBLE ROUTE REQUIREMENTS (ICC A117.1)
A
COMBINED DEVEL. SITE PLANTING UNITS = 3,564 PU 2 . SHEET TITLE
<
¢ - = L
\QUANTITY OF SMALL TO MEDIUM SHRUBS HAS BEEN ESTIMATED BFIIEI\?EIT_%%?VIEELNNFOST'I!E D \\' = 403.3: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF A WALKING COVER SHEET
. o,
BASED ON THE IDENTIFIED SHRUB AREAS, DIVIDED BY 16 SF \ y E SURFACE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:48 (2%).
~ s p
(THE AREA OF ONE SMALL TO MEDIUM SHRUB). (11) MATURE TREES / w 405 RAMPS: CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" MAY BE ACHIEVED WITH A RAMP. RAMPS MAY HAVE A RUNNING
S . 0, . 0 . 0,
THE EXACT QUANTITY OF EXISTING SHRUBS IS UNKNOWN, BUT — R (o SLOPE GREATER THAN 1:20 (5%) BUT NO STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). RAMPS THAT SLOPE AT GREATER THAN 1:20 (5%)
THE IDENTIFIED SHRUB AREAS APPEARS 70 ACHIEVE NEARLY P R L ey \‘ S 2 AND UP TO 1:12 (8.33%) ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE HANDRAILS AT A CHANGE IN ELEVATION GREATER THAN 6 INCHES.
K DoN N KA X 0 ¢ "A; A e o S H H .
COMPLETE PLANTING COVERACE AND THE APPROXIATE AREA SRR S U R RS ey S DA N g{é\mPCsH II\E/ISA\I\(A :\ll\lcl),\; lIJEI\)/TCEED 30 INCHES IN RISE WITHOUT A LANDING. LANDINGS AT RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LENGTH OF
ESTIMATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE CONSERVATIVE. 1 CONTEXT SITE PLAN - EXISTING CONDITIONS N VL S ST O o0 N :

1 "_ 5!_0"

Co
N
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G010 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DETAILS (OR)

1935 Salem_v23.rvt

y/20237107

Autodesk Docs://20237000 Albertsons Safewa

10/18/2024 1:36:34 PM
VERSION 2023 0906

10 1143 PHOTOLUMINESCENT

HANDRAIL MARKINGS

1" FROM JOINT AT SLOPE EDGE
1" FROM INSIDE EDGE AT TURN

10 1143 PHOTOLUMINESCENT

PERIMETER MARKINGS
2" MAXIMUM FROM NOSING
1" OFFSET FROM PERIMETER
10 1143 PHOTOLUMINESCENT
P NOSING MARKINGS
\ 2 S

MARKING COVERS FULL
WIDTH OF TREAD

1/2" FROM EDGE OF NOSING

4" MAX:
Pt

80" CLR

27" MIN

|

ALLOWABLE PROJECTION
FROM WALL WITHOUT
CANE DETECTION

|

|

36" MIN CLR —=——MEASURED AT NARROWEST

148" MIN AT EXTERIOR

POINT OF PATH BELOW 27"
(INCLUDING WALL BASE)

27" MAX

OBJECTS PROJECTING
FROM F.O. WALL (LIGHT,
SIGN, CASEWORK, ETC.)

REQUIRED RAIL
OR BARRIER

1" AT LANDING
32 PHOTOLUMINESCENCE AT STAIRS - WHERE REQUIRED IN HIGH RISE BUILDINGS
38" = 10"
12" 36" L, 12"
o MIN ] MIN 1 MIN
.7 N / - KNEE
/ \ CLEARANCES
/ \ ONE ARM ONLY
/ \ 1
f = FoE ;
% - |
- K |
« I

NOTE: CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED

WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS.

OVERLAP OF KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

NOTE: T-SHAPED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
REQUIRED WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS.

27 TURNING SPACE FLOOR CLEARANCE - EXISTING BUILDINGS

12" = 10"

1 6" |, 36"

N

16"

MIN ] MIN ’

60" MIN

36" MIN

-

8"
MIN
8"
MIN

MIN

T-SHAPED OPTION 1
NEW BUILDINGS

67"

MIN MIN

10"

MIN

MAXT

CIRCULAR OPTION
NEW BUILDINGS

\/\/\/\//////

11" 42" L 11"
MIN 7] MIN 1 MmN
/ ——KNEE CLEARANCES
PERMITED AT ONE
ARM ONLY; TYPICAL
FOR ALL T-SHAPED
K TURNING CLEAR
< “ FLOOR SPACE
Z OPTIONS
= I
o
© z |
= I
3 I
I
________ —
T-SHAPED OPTION 2
NEW BUILDINGS
12" 40" L, 12"
MIN ] MIN 1 mIN
AT R _|
Z
S |
3 |
©l =z
= I
9 I
I

OVERLAP OF KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

T-SHAPED OPTION 3
NEW BUILDINGS

NOTE: CIRCULAR OR T-SHAPED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS.

29 TURNING SPACE FLOOR CLEARANCE - NEW BUILDINGS

12" = 10"

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL

31 CHANGES IN LEVEL

6" = 1"0"

30

L 52" MIN L

K - _ _ _ _ __ 4
~ -

I I

Z| | |
= I
I I
B -

AT NEW BUILDINGS
L 48" MIN L

30" MIN

NOTE: CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MAY INCLUDE
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES COMPLYING
WITH 2017 ICC 306

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

12" = 1-0"

SECTION AT STAIR

20 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND CANE DETECTION

e ~N
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
o~
\ -
o~
o~
o~

«

oF e

~ GQ?/ S
PO

o~

REQUIRED RAIL OR BARRIER
27" MAX IN HEIGHT WHERE
PROJECTIONS EXCEED 4"
FROM WALL, RAIL OR
BARRIER SUBJECT CANNOT
NARROW ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

BELOW REQUIRED WIDTH
ALCOVES SUBJECT

TO MANUEVERING
REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: CLEAR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
MEASURED AT NARROWEST
POINT OF PATH BELOW 27"
(INCLUDING WALL BASE)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AXONOMETRIC - N

oL

ACCESSIBLE DETAILS
SPECIFIC TO COMMON USE AND PUBLIC AREAS

Applicable Standards:
- 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (ADAS) for areas of public accommodation

~
\ - 2021 International Building Code with Oregon Amendments ("2022 OSSC") with referenced accessibility technical
~ standard ICC A117.1 - 2017 (per IBC Chapter 11) for public, common use and units to satisfy local building code.
- The Fair Housing Act (FHA), as Amended 1988, using the “safe harbor” of the 2018 IBC with referenced ICC
A117.1 2009 for FHA Guidelines Requirements 1-7 for common use areas and units to satisfy FHA.
GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES FOR REFERENCE
1. RESIDENTIAL USE UNITS AND COMMON AREAS SHALL STATE OF OREGON COMPLIANCE
> COMPLY WITH U.S. GOVERNMENT FAIR HOUSING ACT OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIAL CODE 2022.
s AND APPLICABLE STATE REGULATIONS. ALL OTHER Section 1102.1 Design. Buildings and facilities shall
. AREAS TO COMPLY WITH AMERICANS WITH be designed and constructed to be accessible in
2 DISABILITIES ACT AND SECTIONS OF CURRENT accordance with this code and ICC A117.1 (v2017 per
Ny OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE. OSSC Ch. 35). N
N 1102.1.2 Amendments to ICC A117.1. The provisions
2. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS AND of this section shall be considered amendments to ICC
z DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCES ON THIS SHEET A117.1...1CC A117.1 Section 407 is not adopted...ICC
= ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF FINISH. CLEAR A117.1 Section 408 is not adopted...ICC A117.1
~ DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE MEASURED FROM THE FACE Section 409 is not adopted...ICC A117.1 Section 410 is
N OF BASE BOARDS, CHAIR RAILS, WAINSCOT, ETC. not adopted...ICC A117.1 Section 404.2.8 is deleted in
\ its entirely and replaced...ICC A117.1 Section 406.6 is
N 3. MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED ON THIS SHEET deleted in its entirety...ICC A117.1 Section 502.2,
‘\\\ FROM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION. 502.6, 502.10, 502.11 are adopted, the remaining

4. VERIFY COMPONENT DIMENSIONS AND LEVELING
REQUIREMENTS ARE WITHIN ALLOWABLE

provisions of section 502 are ddeleted. Accessible
parking is subject to ORS 447.233...ICC A117.1
Chapter 10 is adopted as noted in OSSC 1102.1.2.8

DIMENSIONS.

5. DIMENSIONS AND CONFIGURATIONS SHOWN ARE

OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Standards for Accessible Parking Spaces 2018.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND

CONFIGURATIONS MAY VARY. MINIMUMS AND

FEDERAL COMPLIANCE (PRIVATELY FUNDED

MAXIMUMS INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS MAY BE ~ BUILDINGS .
MORE STRINGENT THAN THOSE DIMENSION FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) of 1968 with 1988
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET. CONTRACTOR SHALL amendments.

12" = 10"

g
tH
=
e’
L

EMERGENCY
EXIT SYMBOL

18" MAX

SIGN ON DOOR

|

PUSH TO OPEN

——PHOTOLUMINESCENT
STRIP AROUND
PERIMETER
OF FINAL EXIT DOOR.

—FLOOR MOUNTED
DEMARCATION LINE
OFFSET 1" FROM
PERIMETER

21 PHOTOLUMINESCENCE AT EXIT DOORS

12" = 10"

ﬁADJACENT FIXTURES
CANNOT ENCROACH ON
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

DOOR MANUEVERING
CLEARANCE

TURNING SPACE

=< DOOR MAY SWING THROUGH THE
TURNING SPACE AND FIXTURE
CLEAR SPACE WHEN 30"X52"
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS PROVIDED
CLEAR OF DOOR SWING AND
RESTROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE

ROOM CLEARANCE PLAN

7

NOTE: SEE

CLEARANCES SPECIFIC TO EACH FIXTURE

FOR REQUIREMENTS AND

22 SINGLE OCCUPANT RESTROOM

12" =1-0"

U

&

11/2"

DOOR IN OPEN POSITION

DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION

ACCESSIBLE

/ 11/2/"

HARDWARE, PROVIDE
DOOR STOP SO THAT
HARDWARE REMAINS
ACCESSIBLE IN ALL

POSITIONS

DOOR IN OPEN POSITION

DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION

MIN MIN
32" MIN CLR
36" TYP
BARN DOORS
| / P
L ‘ L
11/2" 11/2"
MINT > MIN|
32" MIN CLR
36" TYP
POCKET DOORS

ACCESSIBLE
HARDWARE, PROVIDE
DOOR STOP SO THAT
HARDWARE REMAINS
ACCESSIBLE IN ALL
POSITIONS

DOOR OPEN TO 90°

— ./
32" MIN CLR
36" TYP
SWING DOORS

24 PASSAGE DOOR WIDTH

31! = 1|_0n

DOOR OR SIDE LITES WITH

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DIMENSIONS THAT DO
NOT MEET OR EXCEED THE GUIDELINES ON THIS
SHEET.

6. VERIFY CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER'S
PRODUCT SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE
ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES ARE MET.

NOTE: OPERATING FORCE FOR DOORS/GATES:

7. PROVIDE BACKING AS INDICATED FOR INSTALLED OR
FUTURE GRAB BARS SHALL WITHSTAND MINIMUM 250

included in FHA:

FAIR HOUSING ACT GUIDELINES.

FAIR HOUSING ACT GUIDELINE Q&A
SUPPLEMENT.

FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL v1998.
as referenced by FHA: ICC/ANSI A117.1 v1986
(v1992, v1998, v2003, v2009 permitted as safe
harbors when used with the FHA Guidelines per
Federal Register Design and Construction
Requirements; Compliance with ANSI A117.1

VISION LITE UNDER 66" NEED TO -EXTERIOR DOORS: 8.5 LBF LBS. OF FORCE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS. Standards).
PROVIDE A VISION LITE PANEL AT -INTERIOR DOORS: 5 LBF
EITHER DOOR OR SIDE LITE WITH -PRESSURIZED STAIR DOORS: 15 LBS AT EXT. DOORS 8. AT ALL CASEWORK INDICATED AS REMOVABLE: Note: Portions of buildings covered by the FHA are
BOTTOM 43" MAX A.F.F. -WHERE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS REQUIRE EXTEND FLOOR FINISH UNDER CASEWORK AND expressly exempt from the requirements of Americans
/ GREATER CLOSING PRESSURE, POWER-OPERATED COMPLETE FINISH OF ADJACENT WALL AND/OR with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 with 2010
p DOORS SHALL BE USED WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. CASEWORK SURFACES. amendments (per Title 11l Sec.36.104 Definitions. 3i of
-FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE MIN FORCE NECESSARY TO ADA 2010). Common use areas that are leasable or
DOOR AND GATE SURFACE ON / CLOSE AND LATCH THE DOOR. available to the public at large (rather than solely for
PUSHSIDE SHALL BE SMOOTH the use of residence and their guests) must comply
EXCEPT FOR SLIDING DOORS OR. g with the requirements of ADAS 2010.
TEMPERED GLASS DOORS /
WITHOUT STILES WITH Dt . .
_ Note: Buildings with Federal Assistance must comply
COMPLIANT BOTTOM SHOE N N with ADA 2010 and Section 504 of HUD which
NN X OPERABLE DOOR HARDWARE, requires compliance with
MUST BE OPERABLE WITH Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS).
Tl — — — 71T ONE HAND WITHOUT TIGHT
" \ < GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
%l N <|  TWIST OF THE WRIST.
s z . ;
Z|% 5 N
Sk T AN
55 N .
DOOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 10"
L 36" TYP L NON-LATCH SIDE APPROACH SIDE APPROACH
1 1 L 36" TYP 24" L
T T T T L— 1 T T
%) ] ] S
I I o | |
CLEAR = CLEAR | |
I I o -
FLOOR = FLOOR | | | | &ggg
SPACE | | @ SPACE | | & | |::> | SPACE
= O :
| - | N | |
= I
| | 2 | | |
|_j SZ'MINCLEAR 0 , 32"MIN CLEAR | , 32"MINCLEAR
7 z | | R 7 opening
| ~ |2 2% | [ N
p=
_HI I e [ é
[ - | VQT N [ e ——— ﬁv =
3 N \V/I B SO < =
‘ < N
=
L ]‘ ‘ o) N == | |
%)
COMPLIANT I COMPLIANT (ZD | =—CLEAR
HARDWARE AND | | HARDWARE AND a FLOOR
DOOR STOP 5 |::> DOOR STOP = | | SPACE
9 | | 2 | |
= O
| | SE |
| |~—CLEAR FLOOR % | |
SPACE <
w
Aﬁ L : a L, st J Z ‘ ﬁ ‘
22" "TYP =
L 36 4|, f | |
N~ L
FRONT APPROACH LATCH SIDE APPROACH FRONT APPROACH
1/2" = 10"
L 36" TYP 42"
L 36" TYP 18" L " 36" ,Ilf
- 36" TYP 24" Lo e -
7 7:CLEAR FLOOR SPACE i N
ffffff - ~ AT DOORS WITH A r - - = 1T - — = — = —F
= CLEAR FLOOR N
g:SE‘éIE FLOOR | ] - 1 ©, v CLOSER AND LATCH SPACE (PROVIDE |
EITHER CLEARANCE)
- CLEAR FLOOR | o
SPACE AT DOORS | I::> |
WITHOUT A CLOSER | | 5
_ I 3 ©
o
o
> ]
% <
= = .
o) @ é | I
/ </ =
[ce]
v J 2 o
x > =
< < ©
n = =
% %
&
=
D =
sl N
o <
Z
5 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
5 ——CLEAR FLOOR I AT DOORS WITHOUT
> SPACE AT DOORS A CLOSER
= — WITHOUT A CLOSER N |
S N~ © ©| ——— CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
****** - - — N
CLEAR FLOOR 36" TYP 24" L CLEAR FLOOR SPACE L AT DOORS WITH A
~  SPACE AT DOORS CLOSER AND LATCH
A 36" TYP L 12 ) WITHOUT A CLOSER 7 AL OOORS WITH A
7 7 CLOSER AND LATCH
FRONT APPROACH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE LATCH SIDE APPROACH HINGE SIDE APPROACH

AT DOORS WITH A
CLOSER AND LATCH

18 MANUEVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWING DOORS

112" = 10"

GBD Architects,
Incorporated

1120 NW Couch St.
Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97209

Tel. (503) 224-9656
gbdarchitects.com

GBD ® 2020

STAMP

250 EAST PARKCENTER BLVD.
BOISE, IDAHO 83706
(208)395-6200

%

PROJECT

1935 Salem

5660 Commercial St.
Southeast
Salem, OR 97306

CLIENT

Albertsons Companies

250 East Parkcenter Blvd.
Boise, ID 83706

Notice of Extended Payment
Provision: The contract will
allow the owner to make
payment within 30 days after
the date a billing or estimate is
submitted. Notice of Alternate
Billing Cycle: The contract will
allow the owner to require the
submission of billings or
estimates in billing cycles
other than 30-day cycles.
Billings or estimates for the
contract shall be submitted as
follows: Each calendar month
ending on the last day of the
applicable month.
REVISIONS

DATE

07/24/2024

PROJECT NUMBER

20237107

SCALE

As indicated

SHEET TITLE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
DETAILS (OR)

G010
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1l_0l|
SIGN PER OREGON f \ / .
TRANSPORTATION - ﬁi’ggggias’
COMMISSION (OTC), FIG. 10 SIGN PER OREGON 2\
TRANSPORTATION )
BACKGROUND: WHITE, COMMISSION (OTC), FIG. 8 ) < 181203I(\)IXV Couch St.
> RETROREFLECTIVE €.
SHEETING BACKGROUND: WHITE, Portland, OR 97209
RETROREFLECTIVE
LEGEND: GREEN, SHEETING Tel. (503) 224-9656
RETROREFLECTIVE gbdarchitects.com
SHEETING LEGEND: GREEN,
RETROREFLECTIVE GBD © 2020
5 SHEETING
MOUNT SIGNS AT 60" A.F.F. < —=—-32 1723 4" WHITE DIAGONAL
16" MIN. TO BOTTOM OF LOWEST SYMBOL: WHITE ON BLUE, STRIPING (2 COATS)
SIGN RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING STAMP
25_TYP. WHEELCHAIR USER SIGN ORT-8c /f v SPECIFIC TO COMMON USE AND PUBLIC AREAS
3" = 1!_0"
Applicable Standards:
‘ 7 TYP DIAGONAL STRIPING - 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (ADAS) for areas of public accommodation
7 Z/on 1/4" = 1'-Q" - 2021 International Building Code with Oregon Amendments ("2022 OSSC") with referenced accessibility technical
R standard ICC A117.1 - 2017 (per IBC Chapter 11) for public, common use and units to satisfy local building code.
- The Fair Housing Act (FHA), as Amended 1988, using the “safe harbor” of the 2018 IBC with referenced ICC
/ \ A117.1 2009 for FHA Guidelines Requirements 1-7 for common use areas and units to satisfy FHA.
. SIGN PER OREGON
TRANSPORTATION 32 1723 WHITE PAINT GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES FOR REFERENCE
COMMISSION (OTC), FIG. 9 STRIPES, TYP
1. RESIDENTIAL USE UNITS AND COMMON AREAS SHALL STATE OF OREGON COMPLIANCE
BACKGROUND: WHITE, A COMPLY WITH U.S. GOVERNMENT FAIR HOUSING ACT OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIAL CODE 2022.
> RETROREFLECTIVE 6-7 AND APPLICABLE STATE REGULATIONS. ALL OTHER  Section 1102.1 Design. Buildings and facilities shall
SHEETING AREAS TO COMPLY WITH AMERICANS WITH be designed and constructed to be accessible in
_ DISABILITIES ACT AND SECTIONS OF CURRENT accordance with this code and ICC A117.1 (v2017 per
LEGEND: GREEN, 0 L OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE. OSSC Ch. 35).
RETROREFLECTIVE 1102.1.2 Amendments to ICC A117.1. The provisions
Q ~77.. SHEETING . 2. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL DIMENSIONS AND  of this section shall be considered amendments to ICC ns
ACCESS AISLE \ ?I'? % DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCES ON THIS SHEET A117.1...ICC A117.1 Section 407 is not adopted...ICC >
o ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF FINISH. CLEAR A117.1 Section 408 is not adopted...ICC A117.1 DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
( \ o < DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE MEASURED FROM THE FACE Section 409 is not adopted...ICC A117.1 Section 410 is| |250 EAST PARKCENTER BLVD.
1-6 _ OF BASE BOARDS, CHAIR RAILS, WAINSCOT, ETC. not adopted...ICC A117.1 Section 404.2.8 is deleted in BOISE, IDAHO 83706
RESERVED o % its entirely and replaced...ICC A117.1 Section 406.6 is | | (208)395-6200 )
© 3. MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED ON THIS SHEET deleted in its entirety...ICC A117.1 Section 502.2,
% FROM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION. 502.6, 502.10, 502.11 are adopted, the remaining PROJECT
PARKING 14 TYP VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN R7 8 AND R7 8 = provisions of section 502 are ddeleted. Accessible
\ J) . = =0d oy 4. VERIFY COMPONENT DIMENSIONS AND LEVELING parking is subject to ORS 447.233...ICC A117.1 1935 Salem
‘ ‘ 3= {LQ" < REQUIREMENTS ARE WITHIN ALLOWABLE Chapter 10 is adopted as noted in OSSC 1102.1.2.8
( \ DIMENSIONS. 5660 Commercial St.
g |13 18" 13l o g 5. DIMENSIONS AND CONFIGURATIONS SHOWN ARE Standards for Accessible Parking Spaces 2018. Salem, OR 97306
" " 1'-0" | FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND
POST MOUNT: 84" +/- 3 USER,ONLY CONFIGURATIONS MAY VARY. MINIMUMS AND FEDERAL COMPLIANCE (PRIVATELY FUNDED
ABOVE GRADE 8 DIRECTIONAL ARROWS MAXIMUMS INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS MAY BE ~ BUILDINGS CLIENT
TO EOTTOMioF SIGN B B K ) K \ MORE STRINGENT THAN THOSE DIMENSION FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) of 1968 with 1988
ABOVE GRADE I NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DIMENSIONS THAT DO included in FHA: Albertsons Compames
TO BOTTOM OF SIGN - ~ NOT MEET OR EXCEED THE GUIDELINES ON THIS FAIR HOUSING ACT GUIDELINES.
~ SIGN PER OREGON SHEET. FAIR HOUSING ACT GUIDELINE Q&A 250 East Parkcenter Blvd
D\ TRANSPORTATION SUPPLEMENT. B aISD 82'”7005” er bivd.
| o x 2" x 088" STEEL TUBE COMMISSION (OTC), FIG. 8 — C(STROKE WIDTH) 6. VERIFY CLEARANCES WITH MANUFACTURER'S FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL v1998. orse:
' ’ . PRODUCT SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE as referenced by FHA: ICC/ANSI A117.1 v1986
EXTENDED INTO,. CONCRETE BACKGROUND: WHITE, 32 1723 BORDER AND ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES ARE MET. (v1992, v1998, v2003, v2009 permitted as safe
P FILLED PIPE 2'-0". PROVIDE RETROREFLECTIVE IMAGE TO BE i ideli
0 [T WELDED. WATER-TIGHT CAP SHEETING harbors when used with the FHA Guidelines per
f ' : \F;v/I-II\'IrTEED WITH 7. PROVIDE BACKING AS INDICATED FOR INSTALLED OR Federal Register Design and Construction
. o o 8" DIA. STANDARD STEEL LEGEND: GREEN REFLECTORIZED FUTURE GRAB BARS SHALL WITHSTAND MINIMUM 250 Requirements; Compliance with ANSI A117.1
% . : PIPE, FILLED WITH CONCRETE \ < LBS. OF FORCE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS. Standards).
: RS |ole e RETROREFLECTIVE TRAFFIC PAINT
X o £ AND DOMED CEMENT WASH ] SHEETING
o - CAP. PAINT PIPE WITH (2) © — 321723 BACKGROUND 8. AT ALL CASEWORK INDICATED AS REMOVABLE: Note: Portions of buildings covered by the FHA are
R COATS TRAFFIC YELLOW. - SYMBOL: WHITE ON BLUE, TO BE BLUE, EXTEND FLOOR FINISH UNDER CASEWORK AND expressly exempt from the requirements of Americans
T g e o T T — T T — T T — T T — T T — T T — T T T—TT RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING RETROREFLECTIVE COMPLETE FINISH OF ADJACENT WALL AND/OR with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 with 2010
‘ ‘77 L R L ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘j CASEWORK SURFACES. amendments (per Title 11l Sec.36.104 Definitions. 3i of
= e AR 1— = B R — - s ADA 2010). Common use areas that are leasable or
= jI I I: ERE - — | 46" DIAMETER CONCRETE:I I IiI I IiI I _ available to th_e public at Iarg_e (rather than solely for
5 | o R D Rk B gy il I P 7‘ T k ) the use of residence and their guests) must comply
o L e e e T I I I I ‘ I I o LEGEND PER OREGON with the requirements of ADAS 2010.
‘ ‘::« D O P ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ K B TRANSPORTATION
HE BENEY S R s — COMMISSION, FIGURE 6 Note: Buildings with Federal Assistance must comply
= R L I I I If with ADA 2010 and Section 504 of HUD which
- — - — |- requires compliance with
— 8 = | =!I LEGEND  |DO'MS. (INCHES) | Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS).
L T T 120 T it T \77/2, A B C
16" K R MINIMUM 28" | 24" 3"
STANDARD 41" | 36" 4"
27 TYP. SIGN MOUNTING 15 _TYP. ACCESSIBLE SIGN R7-8 9 DISABLED FLOOR SYMBOL N ORT. SEE 171600
11/2"=1-0" 3'=1-0" 1"=1"-0" (WALL MOUNT)
SIM. CONDITION FACE OF WALL OR COLUMN
AS APPLICABLE. WALL
1'-0" MOUNTED SIGNSS MUST BE
MOUNTED 60" +/- 3" ABOVE
2-0" |, SIGN LOCATION , 2-0" GRADE
K \ SN T | _,I_ e _,I_A%‘_ — == o _W
2 - " —— N\ ° SIGN OR7-8, SEE 16/G020
=) ! I u
= SIGN OR7-9 AND OR7-9a, SEE
SIGN PER OREGON ©lQ | i 17/G020 (POST MOUNT)
TRANSPORTATION N
COMMISSION (OTC), FIG. 11 —— = —— 1 {[— - T E— — — — 1
(J ( ) T * I\AT VAN STALLS, SIGNS R7-8
I I AND R7-8A, SEE 14/G020.
» INCLUDE SIGN OR7-8c WHERE
f\4 S8 MORE THAN FIVE ACCESSIBLE
ACC ESS AlS LE o STALLS ARE PROVIDED
© BACKGROUND: WHITE, Z |
A RETROREFLECTIVE o _ ) —BLUE PAINTED WHEEL STOPS
SHEETING Lu | Q%
i |4 8-8" CLR 4" ~|E 4" WIDE WHITE PAINT STRIPES
LEGEND: RED, g |
RETROREFLECTIVE 9'-0" ] ‘ CENTER LINE OF STALL, TYP. Notice of Extended Payment
SHEETING fl | . Provision: The contract will
[ L %O ‘ 4" WIDE WHITE DIAGONAL allow the owner to make
SYMBOL: WHITE ON BLUE, I | Q i STRIPING payment within 30 days after
RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING W \ the date a billing or estimate is
; | ??‘ i submitted. Notice of Alternate
/ 7/9,,,? ‘ Q ‘ | NO PARKING DESIGNATION - Billing Cycle: The contract will
SEE 11/G020 allow the owner to require the
‘ « 3 « 5 \ ‘ submission of billings or
K estimates in billing cycles
\— i — ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL TO BE other than 30-day cycles.
' An - - PAINTED ON FLOOR - SEE Billings or estimates for the
,lI/ 9-0 6-0" MIN - SEE PLANS 90 ,lI/ 9/G020 contract shall be submitted as
K =\ SIGN PER OREGON 8'-0" MIN ADJACENT VAN STALL follows: Each calendar month
\ TRANSPORTATION end:ng gln the I?r?t day of the
COMMISSION (OTC), FIG. 1 10 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL STRIPING applatle monih
INSTALL SIGN OR7-9a WHEN 1/4" = 10"
: SIGN BACK OF WALK
@© DIRECTLY BEHIND ACCESS L 8'-0" L
AISLE IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR /| TYP /|
SIGN PLACEMENT AND SIGN /DETECTABLE WARNING
MUST BE PLACED TO ONE e STRIP- SEE 6/G020
SIDE OF PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
K J RAMP
16 TYP. ACCESS AISLE SIGN OR7-9 and OR7-9 NSC
: -9 an -9a N N
\(\\ ol 2>
3n = 1I_OII NO ?\@ E (\I&e—_
ADJOINING SURFACE, 5% PARKING % a| S
MAXIMUM SLOPE i /WH'TE PAINT
CURB RAMP SLOPE, 6" 16" » —
MAXIMUM RISE AT 8.33% %L
20 SLOPE i YELLOW OR WHITE i
0, { - — S N 0 LETTERING PER OREGON Ny DETECTABLE WARNING
e > 1 TRANSPORTATION ‘Teh /STRIP- SEE 6/G020. LOCATE
— — 12 iI( PA RK NG COMMISSION, FIGURE 7 = ONLY WHERE INDICATED ON
= PLANS
SECTION I I
5'_0"
AT LEAST AS WIDE AS CURB RAMP ﬁEDGE OF BUILDING OR AT LEAST AS WIDE AS CURB RAMP EDGE OF BUILDING OR 7 7
7 7 SIDEWALK 1 SIDEWALK
. . Sr = 11 _NO PARKING STRIPING 5 TYP. PEDESTRIAN CROSSING STRIPING
| | | | 1/4" = 10" 1/8" = 1'-0"
- | I CLEAR LANDING AT TOP > | I CLEAR LANDING AT TOP OF
= | | OF CURB RAMP = | | CURB RAMP —-OQI!
5 0 S — \
© I I N I I
“~——FACE OF WALL OR COLUMN .9" AT BOTTOM DATE
| | ~— EDGE OF SIDEWALK | | FLARES AT SIDES OF CURB TYP 0.45" AT TOP
RAMPS MAY NOT EXCEED 1:10 —~=——32 1723 4" WIDE WHITE PAINT "
SLOPE STRIPES 235" APART A / 07/24/2024
I I
NOTE: CURB RAMP FLARES ARE N © © © © © ©
REQUIRED WHERE PEDESTRIAN I#
CIRCULATION PATH CROSSES < © © © © © © PROJECT NUMBER
2]
w w Z A S 20237107
w| 2 w22 ]
PLANTING o= PLANTING o= " alg < © © 0 0 0 0
AREA /< AREA —< L E 8
®= DS » 1 ISR © © © © 6 ©
2o 2o E SCALE
S\ S\ lLe——CENTER LINE OF STALL TYP = © © © ©® ©® ©
i wi - o
o2 =2 == © © 6 6 6 O ﬁgFgg;g)ELLow (COLOR As indicated
O -0 | ——32 1723 2" WIDE WHITE PAINT '
1:10 MAX 1:10 MAX o LETTERING /
SLOPE SLOPE 11 .. LOADING SAFETY-YELLOW (COLOR
/ \ 4 NO. 33538) SHEET TITLE
SEE PLANS
R PARKING SIGNAGE
PLAN 48" MIN. PLAN 48" MIN. STANDARDS (2021
I I IBC) OR
1/2" = 10" 14" = 10" 11/2" = 10" G 0 2 0

G020 PARKING SIGNAGE STANDARDS (2021

IPU%(%@k Docs://20237000 Albertsons Safewa

10/18/2024 1:36:37 PM
VERSION 2023 0528
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(E) BICYCLE RACK TO APPROX. CONCRETE VP,
- ENTRANCE/ REMAIN. REMOVE AND CONTROL JOINT, TYP. 1
| T = — EXIT REPLACE AS REQUIRED. A099
—_———_— _ _ - /N —BUILDING FACE

PROPERTY INg~ — ———

GENERAL NOTES

4 TYP.

A099 A. ALL LANDSCAPING AND PARKING AREAS ARE EXISTING GBD Architects,
AND TO REMAIN, U.N.O. Incorporated

| S NS PO TSI A // g oS A58 PSS / (4
I N - - 4 B. REPAIR OR REPAINT ANY PAVEMENT MARKINGS THAT 1120 NW Couch St.
777777777777 H - - — — — = = = - T ARE ALTERED OR OBSCURED BY DEMOLITION/ Ste. 300
%\ CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. Portland, OR 97209

! C. SITE CONTEXT AND EXISTING ADJACENT CONDITIONS Tel. (503) 224-9656
| ARE SHOWN AS AN APPROXIMATION FOR REFERENCE gbdarchitects.com

\ I ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD AND REPORT 2020
— ACCESSIBLE EXISTING FIRE LANE CURB. SAW CUT CONCRETE TO ANY CONFLICTS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING GBD©

ROUTE SHOWN RE-PAINT TO MATCH NEAREST CONTROL JOINT AT WORK.
L. FOR REFERENCE EXISTING IF MODIFIED BY AREAS TO BE RE-SLOPED AND

C> ONLY SCOPE OF WORK MATCH GRADES AS REQUIRED. D. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS REPRESENTED ON THESE
— CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT BY STAMP

7 EXTENTS. OWNER AND HAVE NOT BEEN FIELD VERIFIED. THE
PROPOSED DESIGN IS BASED ON THESE CONDITIONS
WHICH ARE ASSUMED TO BE ACCURATE. ARCHITECT «GN
HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED WITH A CURRENT SURVEY bl
AND ALL SLOPES, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, AND DIMENSIONS N
REPRESENTED BY THE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE FIELD 4
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ~S
PROPOSED DESIGN CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED DUE TO o=
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.

7 )4 A%\
S

KEYED NOTES Zp S

AREA
J&* U

dOLS

01 NEW SIGN: INSTALL "WHEELCHAIR USER ONLY SIGN" AS
SHOWN ON 25/G020. MOUNT WITH BOTTOM OF SIGN
ELEVATIONS PER 27/G020.

02 NEW ACCESS AISLE LETTERING: PROVIDE "NO PARKING"
STRIPING AT ACCESS AISLE. REFER TO 11/G020.

——EXISTING PLANTING
AREA TO REMAIN

/ >
-
03 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND ACCESS AISLE
PAVING: CONTOUR SURFACE SO THAT SLOPE DOES NOT
4 EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. RESTRIPE/PAINT AS
= | | SHOWN.
- ) . © 04 RELOCATE CARTS, MERCHANDISE, DISPLAYS, ETC. THAT
i ST ) [ ) STOP ARE OBSTRUCTING THE ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN
a SAFEWAY S ( (o1) | ROUTE. ENSURE A CLEAR ROUTE 48" WIDE. REF. 20/G010. &ell
4 = 05 ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE: DEMOLISH AND DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
- A —¥% REPLACE CONCRETE OR ASPHALT PAVING ALONG 250 EAST PARKCENTER BLVD.
éit % PEDESTRIAN ROUTE SO THAT CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT BOISE, IDAHO 83706
E— A =3 Jos) 2 ) © EXCEED 2% AND RUNNING SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 5% (208)395-6200 J
N <9 A © AT ANY POINT. ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTE TO BE PROJECT
= ND LN 2% MAX SLOPE o~ 48" WIDE MIN. REF 20/G010.
~ N .
. 02 7\ 2 ~ 06 ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP: RESURFACE ACCESSIBLE 1935 Salem
< ’,ﬁ;_ @ M CURB RAMP SO THAT CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED
o 2 2% AND RUNNING SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 8.33%. REF .
@ | < W o 18/G020. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE LENGTH OF CURB 5660 Commercial St.
n 25 > RAMP TO MEET SLOPE REQUIREMENTS. MATCH EXISTING Southeast
A I — ks | L@ K03 WIDTH. Salem, OR 97306
] 07 ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP LANDING: RESURFACE SO THAT
A090 U o
' - X0 2% MAX SLOPE | N H CROSS AND RUNNING SLOPES DO NOT EXCEED 2%.
ENTRANCE/ ENTRANCE/ © (i =a . \ 08 WIDEN EXISTING RAMP AND SIDEWALK: WIDEN SIDEWALK CLIENT
EXIT EXIT (o) 03 Pt 6'-0" 20'-0" 27'-2" TOWARD PARKING AREA TO ACHIEVE 60" MINIMUM
-G G G G G G G G G G g ap &G N U)
S ﬂ - BLEND NEW PAVING TO N\ X0 - 7 WIDTH. ENSURE THAT CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED Albertsons Companies
- r — — _— — - — | MATCH EXISTING GRADE 2% MAX SLOPE - s % © 2% AND RUNNING SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 5%. SEE
= i) > 25/A099.
0o - - — o N — — 0 AS REQUIRED. Ny X3 /o3
ab oo U \H p=R== oo ~ " CONTRACTORTO \ AR —~——BLEND NEW PAVING TO 09  RE-STRIPE EXISTING PARKING STALLS: REMOVE 250 Fas! Parkcenter Bivd.
i DETERMINE EXTENDS. TYP. J 2% MAX SLOPE MATCH EXISTING GRADE EXISTING PAINT AND RE-STRIPE STALLS TO 8-0" MINIMUM '
| - ( > | S —%  AS REQUIRED. WIDTH AS SHOWN. A
L] l | SCOPE OF WORK it - 01 ¢ ’é\ i CONTRACTOR TO
SHOWN IN GREY O¢ %'l, 02 g DETERMINE EXTENDS. TYP.
75 [ | L 24'-9" 5 20'-0" i &
| / — , 1 T oy § DRAWING LEGEND
<DE | C ) == - C ) / \
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: T\ 7 L o —EXISTING = />7777
\ o ) o 4 o SLOPE UP/DN
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L N [P P — _) | o REMAIN 29 MAX ARE,(A:S go BE RSE—SSLOPED AND
“SLOPE. MATCH GRADES AS REQUIRED. N
I / . SO CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE N gﬁE\ESSIBLE ROUTE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
| < | IS, EXTENTS. _
- s PAINT STRIPING.
| L
| APPROX. CONCRETE Gossss
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REFERENCE ONLY
| |
| | )
| <5 ! 2 ENLARGED - PARKING Z
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o — allow the owner to make
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| ' ﬁ I SHOWN HATCHED FOR 7 NEAREST CONTROL JOINT AT SBlﬂlf?m'“gd-lN.O}'ﬁe of A'tematffl
A090 REFERENCE ONLY 4 AREAS TO BE RE-SLOPED AND illing Cycle: The contract wi
MATCH GRADES AS REQUIRED. allow the owner to require the
| — CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE submission of billings or
e EXTENTS estimates in billing cycles
m | ' other than 30-day cycles.
l f T\ ' : > B Billings or estimates for the
| H H I APPROX. CONCRETE ﬁ//% contract shall be submitted as
| CONTROL JOINT. s follows: Each calendar month
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L RV NN A —_— ———_— — — ——— - — 3 applicable month.
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A091 SITE PLAN & DETAILS

A. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 4,500 PS| COMPRESSIVE A. ALL LANDSCAPING AND PARKING AREAS ARE EXISTING GBD Architects,
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS. AND TO REMAIN, U.N.O. Incorporated
B. ALL ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK SHALL CONFORM TO B. REPAIR OR REPAINT ANY PAVEMENT MARKINGS THAT 1120 NW Couch St.
LOCAL JURISDICTION OR STATE TRANSPORTATION ARE ALTERED OR OBSCURED BY DEMOLITION/ Ste. 300
DEPARTMENT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. Portland, OR 97209
C. ALL SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF C. SITE CONTEXT AND EXISTING ADJACENT CONDITIONS Tel. (503) 224-9656
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (MODIFIED PROCTOR). ARE SHOWN AS AN APPROXIMATION FOR REFERENCE gbdarchitects.com
ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IN FIELD AND REPORT 2020
D. POSITIVE DRAINAGE IS TO BE MAINTAINED, SLOPING ANY CONFLICTS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING GBD ©
AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AT ALL TIMES. WORK.
E. EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND AREAS WHERE A TURN IS D. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS REPRESENTED ON THESE
REQUIRED ALONG PEDESTRIAN ROUTE SLOPE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT BY STAMP
SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%. OWNER AND HAVE NOT BEEN FIELD VERIFIED. THE
PROPOSED DESIGN IS BASED ON THESE CONDITIONS
F. ALL PROPOSED AND IMPACTED GRADES TO MATCH WHICH ARE ASSUMED TO BE ACCURATE. ARCHITECT
OR BLEND WITH EXISTING AND SURROUNDING HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED WITH A CURRENT SURVEY
GRADE. AND ALL SLOPES, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, AND DIMENSIONS
REPRESENTED BY THE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE FIELD
G. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS, ACCESSIBLE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF
ACCESS AISLES, AND RAMP LANDINGS ARE TO BE PROPOSED DESIGN CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED DUE TO
GRADED AT 2% MAX. SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.
H. ALL CURBS ARE TO HAVE A HEIGH OF 6", UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
| (E) SIGNPOST TO REMAIN l. ALL SIDEWALKS AND IN-LINE ACCESSIBLE KEYED NOTES
PEDESTRIAN ROUTES ARE TO BE A MAX. 5%
I N) BOLLARD STYLE LIGHT RUNNING SLOPE AND MAX. 2% CROSS SLOPE.
| 129 SF OF NEW CONCRETE
| SIDEWALK OVER EXISTING 01 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND ACCESS AISLE
PLANTING AREA. REFER TO PAVING: CONTOUR SURFACE SO THAT SLOPE DOES NOT
(E) TREE TO REMAIN CHART ON G001 FOR EXISTING LANDSCAPE NOTES EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. RESTRIPE/PAINT AS
- , OVERALL SITE LANDSCAPE SHOWN.
| & AREA CALCULATION 02 ACCESSIBLE STALL WIDTH AND DEPTH: RESTRIPE SO
AN A. PROTECT ALL TREES INDICATED TO REMAIN. INSTALL THAT ACCESSIBLE STALL IS 9'-0" WIDE MINIMUM AND )
I TREE PROTECTION FENCE AT THE EDGE OF THE ROOT 19'-0" DEEP MINIMUM. /7 //}
PROTECTION ZONE. FENCE TO BE ORANGE 03  ACCESS AISLE WIDTH AND DEPTH: RESTRIPE SO THAT u
x 4 CONSTRUCTION FENCE MINIMUM 3.5 FEET TALL AND VAN ACCESS AISLE IS 8-0" WIDE MINIMUM AND 19'-0" |
I WOODEN POSTS. FENCE TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL DEEP MINIMUM
= A091 FINAL INSPECTION. ‘ DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
o I 04 PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE LANDING AND MATCH
= EXISTING GRADES AS REQUIRED. SLOPES NOT TO 20 EAST PARFCENTER BLVD.
2 2 | B. CONFIRM LOW HANGING LIMBS OF EXISTING TREES DO EXGEED 2% IN ANV DIRECTION. BOISE, IDAHO 83706
© oY + NOT PROJECT INTO THE NEW OR EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ° ' (208)395-6200 )
- (@’e\ R\s ROUTE AT AN ELEVATION BELOW 80" A F.G. 05 PROVIDE NEW ACCESSIBLE CONCRETE RAMP. CROSS
= %Y N ;O SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 2% AND RUNNING SLOPE NOT TO PROJECT
= C. REMOVE EXISTING GROUNDCOVER, SHRUBS, AND EXCEED 8.33%. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL NOT
= PLANTINGS ONLY IN THE LOCATION OF NEW WORK TO EXCEED 30". 1935 Salem
08 ' BE COMPLETED. 06 PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE CURB ALONG NEW CURB
RAMP. TAPER THE LAST 12" OF CURBS DOWN TO GRADE -
3 5660 C | St.
» /N WHERE THEY MEET THE EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK. couthoaet e
) 05 Q
¢ 0 o 07 DEMOLISH EXISTING CURB. LANDING TO MATCH GRADE Salem, OR 97306
5% ?jfo\/?/g >{ DRAWING LEGEND OF ACCESS AISLE. ENSURE NO GAP IN THE PAVEMENT IS
(E) AIR PUMP STATION ol ey BOTH WIDER THAN 1/2" AND DEEPER THAN 1/4".
(E) BOLLARDS o2 /q,'-b < 08 PROVIDE NEW STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL. REF. 4 AND 5/A091. CLIENT
% | % 09 NEW CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN CROSSING: DEMOLISH
/%\ZL O SLOPE UP/DN EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING AND REPLACE WITH 5-0" MIN _
é . B WIDTH CONCRETE DRIVE AISLE CROSSING AS SHOWN TO Albertsons Companies
. o X (E) SIGNPOST TO REMAIN 77 CONNECT PARKING ACCESS AISLE TO FUEL STATION
12 () BOLLARD STYLE LIGHT STEP UP/DN ENTRANCE. MATCH EXISTING GRADES AND ENSURE 250 East Parkcenter Bivd.
© RUNNING SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 5% AND CROSS SLOPE Boise, ID 83706
' NOT TO EXCEED 2.083. STRIPE CROSSING PER 7/G020.
N 08 10 NEW MARKED PEDESTRIAN ROUTE : PROVIDE STRIPING
L ALONG PEDESTRIAN ROUTE AS SHOWN. CONTRACTOR
o 06 I HATCH LEGEND TO VERIFY THAT SLOPES ALONG MARKED PEDESTRIAN
%) ROUTE DO NOT EXCEED 5% RUNNING SLOPE AND 2.083%
2 I CROSS SLOPE AND CONTOUR SURFACE AS REQUIRED.
i & m | 7 /) ASPHALT OR GONGRETE AREAS TO BE RE-SLOPED. 11 E)ElFsETTNLO;Fé(;gz%) REMAIN: CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM
2 . L. __ _1 CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE EXTENTS. :
< - N | THAT NEW RAMP DOES NOT IMPEDE CRITICAL ROOT
2% MAX Q" W e ZONE OF EXISTING TREE. SEE 'EXISTING LANDSCAPE
SLOPE —=1 & = \\\\\\ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE NOTES' FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
> E) TREE TO REMAIN N ONLY. 12 PROVIDE NEW LIGHT: INSTALL NEW BOLLARD STYLE SITE
. § # |$ (E) LIGHTING TO MATCH EXISTING SITE DESIGN STANDARD.
2 L PAINT STRIPING. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE CONDUIT ROUTING AND
oY (E) APPROX. CONCRETE |8 / yZ POWER AS REQUIRED.
(E) STORM DRAIN %;/%z/ /CONTROL JOINTS, TYP. a 13 NEW FUEL PUMP SIGNAGE: PROVIDE NEW SIGN WITH
BLEND NEW PAVING TO %% INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AT EACH
MATCH EXISTING GRADE (E) TREE TO REMAIN FUEL PUMP PER ALBERTSONS STANDARDS.
AS REQUIRED. I CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNERSHIP AND
CONTRACTOR TO SIGN FABRICATOR FOR SIGNAGE DETAILS, INCLUDING
DETERMINE EXTENTS, TYP. J | SIZING, MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT, REQUIRED
SIGN ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS FOR LEGIBILITY. SIGN
I MESSAGE TO READ:
WE VALUE OUR CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES.
HONK YOUR CAR HORN ONCE TO HAVE THE PUMP
REMOTELY ACTIVATED. YOU WILL HAVE TO ENTER THE
2 ENLARGED - AIR PUMP STATION 3 ENLARGED - FUEL CENTER RAMP FACILITY TO PAY AFTER PUMPING YOUR GAS.
zZ Z
1/8" = 1'_0" 1/4" = 1!_0" OR
HONK YOUR CAR HORN TWICE AND AN ATTENDANT WILL
ASSIST YOU WITH PUMPING YOUR GAS.
FOR COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS OR THE HOURS IN WHICH
THIS FACILITY HAS AN ATTENDANT ON DUTY, PLEASE
CALL 1-800-000-0000.
N 1-1/2" OD STEEL PIPE, WELDED TO STEEL ANGLE
/1/2" DIAMETER X 4" SCREW ANCHOR
STEEL ANGLE, DISCONTINUOUS, GALVANIZED
| \\-7
\u%); -\
| 7 Notice of Extended Payment
' EXISTING PLANTING o - \ Provision: The contract will
AREA TO REMAIN \% P \ allow the owner to make
a / . 9 ~ payment within 30 days after
19-0 — \ the date a billing or estimate is
W MIN. 7 submitted. Notice of Alternate
I 0O — \ Billing Cycle: The contract will
— % - © \ allow the owner to require the
| 09 O submission of billings or
r - aer ar e a» - oes ar ar a» a» e e j \ estimates in billing cycles
U 3 5= \ other than 30-day cycles.
I | @§ = @ Billings or estimates for the
| | X w @ \ contract shall be submitted as
I = % o \ follows: Each calendar month
' o ' (o\‘\° d () ending on the last day of the
' ' e 8 2 > \ applicable month.
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TYPICAL PAVING GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 4,500 PSI COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS.

B. ALL ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK SHALL CONFORM TO GBD Architects,
LOCAL JURISDICTION OR STATE TRANSPORTATION Incorporated
DEPARTMENT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

1120 NW Couch St.

C. ALL SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF Ste. 300
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (MODIFIED PROCTOR). Portland, OR 97209

Tel. (503) 224-9656

D. POSITIVE DRAINAGE IS TO BE MAINTAINED, SLOPING
gbdarchitects.com

AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AT ALL TIMES.

E. EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND AREAS WHERE A TURN IS GBD © 2020
REQUIRED ALONG PEDESTRIAN ROUTE SLOPE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

F. ALL PROPOSED AND IMPACTED GRADES TO MATCH STAMP
OR BLEND WITH EXISTING AND SURROUNDING
GRADE.

G. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS, ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS AISLES, AND RAMP LANDINGS ARE TO BE
GRADED AT 2% MAX. SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

H. ALL CURBS ARE TO HAVE A HEIGH OF 6", UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

I ALL SIDEWALKS AND IN-LINE ACCESSIBLE
PEDESTRIAN ROUTES ARE TO BE A MAX. 5%
RUNNING SLOPE AND MAX. 2% CROSS SLOPE.

ASPHALT PAVING

COMPACTED SUBBASE

TOOLED CONTROL JOINTS

JOINT SEALANT

1/2" FIBER EXPANSION JOINT
WITH SEALANT

#3 DOWELS AT 32" O.C. W/

e ™
COMPACTED GRAVEL DIM. PT DIM. PT ),
| — /|’ — TOOLED JOINT 1/3 DEPTH OF < /
d SLAB MIN. ///,,
‘ Z \] il //////////
| i 0 O_JO'NT CONCRETE WALK . - %
| ‘ — \ bert
STORE/BUILDING ‘ | SIDEWALK CURB RAMP PARKING T p P - PAN P PR DRAINAGE FILL OR ° ae @ %@%@
| LI ) R R TR ey S - SRR ol DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
| G - el o < R ST UNDISTURBED SOILS
\ BEE. N 2 N e e v T z 250 EAST PARKCENTER BLVD.
DIM. PT. DIM. PT. Zos0ze R NS oo . Sa . BOISE, IDAHO 83706
p # 2ot N T e e e T R D NOTE: SPACE TOOLED JOINTS AT (208)395-6200
\ 2% MAX. SLOPE T 11 [T [ 11 [ 11 [ 11 |11 [ 11 [ 11 [T A DISTANCE "D" EQUAL TO WIDTH ~ 4
: . SHMINSLOPE =N OF SIDEWALK OR AS INDICATED PROJECT
(& < s e T S ea R s 4 — | | L 11 L] L] L1 L1 L1 L1 E— ON PLANS UNLESS NOTED
: L ) - OTHERWISE 1935 Salem

5660 Commercial St.
Southeast
Salem, OR 97306

(TYP. AT ALL ONE END SET IN SLEEVE OR
LOCATIONS) GREASED

1/4" RADIUS COVE\ CONCRETE SLAB CLIENT

fﬁ %H\T(&T, — e i ?, — N
NOTE: FOR MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE D N S RRLIES ¢ SR I e e

STANDARDS, REFERENCE LOCAL B — 4 e —
JURISDICTIONAL STANDARDS FOR
SITE SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS 1'-0" 1/2" 1'-0"
AND/OR MATCH EXISTIGN CONDITIONS 1
FOR MATERIAL THICKNESS,

ASSEMBLY, AND DIMENSION. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS

1 TYPICAL SIDEWALK CROSS SECTION 2 TYPICAL ASPHALT PAVING AT DRIVE AISLES & PARKING 3 TYPICAL CONCRETE JOINTS

COMPACTED GRAVEL

COMPACTED SUBBASE ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
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11/2"=1-0" 11/2"=1-0" 11/2"=1-0"

SAWCUT CONCRETE AT
LIMITS OF REPAIR
DIM. PT. DIM. PT

, : BRUSH OR TROWEL NEW
EXISTING 1 NEW SURFACE TO MACH

ADJACENT SURFACES

r‘ | #4 DOWELS AT 18" O.C.
: CENTERED IN (E) SLAB
SR DEPTH. EMBED 4" MINIMUM

GRADE 60 REINFORCING

HOOKED > L0 ] INTO (E) SLAB AND EPOXY
BAR SIZE MISCELLANEOUS BARS TOP BARS BARS

m U PR e T e LA o, NEW CONCRETE SLAB ON
Ld Splice Ld Splice Ldh 31 e GRADE. DEMO FULL DEPTH
fc = 4000psi G010 LAP PER REINF. SCHED. %7/ OF EXISTING SLAB AND
#3 15" 19" 19" 25" & P 4 oosvansesrovsvarosrinies MATCH EXISTING SLAB DEPTH
#4 19" 25" 25" 33" 10" I — S ) O ) I COMPACTED AGGREGATE

1] T
#5 24" 31" 31" 41" 12" ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

EQ | EQ
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|
L

[ —
= === =] BASE

#6 29" 37" 37" 49" 15" — == == === == NOTE: WHERE NEW SLAB AREA
—] IS WIDER THAN 40", INFILL WITH
NOTE: VALUES FOR UNCOATED REINFORCING AND NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WITH T ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ |
CLEAR SPACING > db. CLEAD COVER > db AND MINIMUM STIRRUPS OR TIES T I T I T I T I T Bl B
THROUGHOUT Ld OR CLEAR SPACING > 2db AND CLEAR COVER > db.

5" SLAB MINIMUM WITH DOWELED
END SET IN SLEEVE OR
GREASED, 4" DEPTH MINIMUM

7__REINFORCING LAP SPLICE AND LENGTH SCHEDULE 4 REPAIRED OR RE-SLOPED CONCRETE SURFACES

11/2"=1-0"

Notice of Extended Payment
Provision: The contract will
allow the owner to make
payment within 30 days after
the date a billing or estimate is
submitted. Notice of Alternate
Billing Cycle: The contract will
allow the owner to require the
submission of billings or
estimates in billing cycles
other than 30-day cycles.
Billings or estimates for the
contract shall be submitted as
follows: Each calendar month

DIM.PT. | DIM.PT.

SIDEWALK OR LANDSCAPING

1/4" RADIUS COVE AT TIGHT

PAVING TRANSITION JOINT
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| ———ASPHALT PAVING
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B I TN ‘ g #* L applicable month.
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8 TYPICAL CONCRETE TO ASPHALT TRANSITION 5 TYPICAL CONCRETE CURB
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		PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

		1. On July 26, 2024, an application for a Class 2 Site Plan Review was submitted for the property located at 5660 Commercial Street SE.

		2. After the requested information was provided by the applicant, the application was deemed complete on November 13.

		SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS



